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AN ACT torepeal 49.147 (3)(cm), 49.147 (3) (dm), 49.162 (3) (am) and 49.162 (3)t¢denumber 106.14:t0
amend 49.147 (3) (a), 49.147 (3) (a), 49.162 (3) (a) and 49.162 (3) (ajpanehte 49.143 (2r), 49.147 (3) (cm),
49.147(3) (dm), 49.162 (3) (am), 49.162 (3) (d) &@b.14 (2) of the statutesglating to: trial job program and

transitionaljobs demonstration project.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 49.143 (2r) of the statutes is created to
read:

49.143(2r) JoB PROGRAMS. A Wisconsin Vérks
agencyshall collaborate with the local workforce devel
opmentboard to connedndividuals seeking empley
mentwith employment opportunities, including the trial

job program under s. 49.147 (3) and, if operating in the

geographicaarea in which the Wconsin Vérks agency
administers Wsconsin V@rks, the transitional jobs dem
onstrationproject under s. 49.162.

SecTION 3. 49.147 (3) (a) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

49.147(3) (a) Administration. A Wisconsin-werks
Worksagency shall administer a trial job progranpast
of its administration of the W&consin-workdNorks pro-
gramto improve the employability of individuals who
are not otherwise able to obtain unsubsidized employ
ment, as determined by the i¥¢onsin-worksWorks
agency,by providing work experience and training to
assisthem to move promptly into unsubsidized employ
ment. In determining an appropriate placement for a par
ticipant, a Wsconsin-worksWorks agency shall give
priority to placement under thsubsection over place

mentsunder subs. (4) and (5). Theisabnsinworks
Works agency shall pay a wage subsidy -to ay
employerthat employs a participant under this subsec
tion for a minimum of 20 hours per week at a location in
this stateand_thatagreedo make a good faith fefrt to
retain the participant as a permaneansubsidized
employeeafter thewage subsidy is terminated. The wage

subsidymay-not-exceed-$300-per-month-foli-time

hourswhich-would be required-for-full-time-emple
mentin-that montlshall equal the amount of wages that

theemployer actually pays the participant.ta@0 hours
perweek at minimum wage
SECTION 4. 49.147(3) (a) of the statutes, adeafted
by 2009 Wisconsin Act ... (this act), is amended to read:
49.147(3) (a) Administration. A Wisconsin V@rks
agencyshall administer a trial job program as paritef
administration of the Wsconsin Works program to
improve the employability of individualsvho are not
otherwiseable to obtain unsubsidized employmea¥,
determinedby the Wsconsin Vérksagencyby provid

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 200708 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].



2009 Wisconsin Act 333

promptlyinto unsubsidized employment. In determining
anappropriate placement forparticipant, a Wsconsin
Worksagency shall give priority to placement unthés
subsectiorover placements under subs. (4) and {B)e
WisconsinWorks agency shall pay a waggbsidy to-any
anemployer that employs a participant under saissec
tion for-a-minimum-of 20-hours per week-at-a-location in
this stateand that agreet® make a good faith fefrt to
retain the participant as a permaneansubsidized
employeeafter thewage subsidy is terminated. The wage

sub5|dy shal#equaHheameunFQLwages%he

weeleapmwmumMagenav not excee$300 per month

for full-time employment of a participant. For less than
full-time employment of a participamuring a month,

-2 -

ing work experience and training to assist them to move
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49.162(3) (a) The department shall provide t@p
2,500transitional jobs under the demonstration project.
The jobs shall be allocated among Milwauk&eunty
Dane County Racine CountyKenosha CountyRock
County,Brown Countyand otheregions of the state, as
determined by the department, in the samgortionas
the total numberof Wisconsin Wrks participants are
allocatedamong those countiemd other regions as of
June30, 2009.

SecTioN 11. 49.162 (3) (am) of the statutes is created
to read:

49.162(3) (am) The demonstration project shall
includeall of the following features and requirements:

1. The department shall pay a wage subsidy to any
employerthat employsan individual under this section
for a minimum of 20 hours per weaka location in this

thewage subsidy may not exceed a dollar amount-eter state. The wage subsidy shall equal the amountafes

minedby multiplying $300 by a fraction, the numerator

thatthe employer actually pays the individual, up to 40

of which is the number of hours worked by the participant hoursper week at minimum wage.

in the month and the denominator of which is the number

of hours that woulde required for full-time empley
mentin that month

SecTION 5. 49.147 (3) (cm) of thetatutes is created
to read:

49.147(3) (cm) Time-limited participation. A par
ticipantunder this subsection may work in a trial job
a maximum of 1,040 hours, including education and
training activities under pafam).

SECTION 6. 49.147 (3) (cm) of the statutes, as created

by 2009 Wsconsin Act .... this act, is repealed.

SecTION 7. 49.147 (3) (dm) of thetatutes is created
to read:

49.147(3) (dm) Report on pogress.Within 30 days
after the end of each calendar quartkie department
shall submit a report to the joint committee on finance
thatoutlines the departmentprogress iitmplementing
the temporary expansion of the trijab program under
this subsection and that identifies the employsadick
patingin the program under this subsectidrhe report

underthis paragraph may be combined with the report createdby 2009 Visconsin Act ....

unders. 49.162 (3) (d).

2. An employer thatmploys an individual under this
section shall pay the individual for hours actually
worked,up to 40 hours per week, at not less thani-
mumwage.

3. Anindividual may participaten the demonstra
tion project for a maximum of 1,040 hours actually
worked.

4. The employment of an individual under this-sec
tion may not do any of the following:

a. Have the déct of filling a vacancy created by an
employerterminating a regular employee or otherwise
reducingits work force for the purpose biring an inck
vidual under this section.

b. Fill a position when any other person is on layof
or strike from thesameor a substantially equivalent job
within the same ganizational unit.

c. Fill a position when any other person is engaged
in a labor dispute regarding the same or a substantially
equivalenjob within the same ganizational unit.

SecTiON 12. 49.162 (3) (am) of the statutes, as
(thisict), is repealed.
SecTioN 13. 49.162 (3) (d)of the statutes is created

SecCTION 8. 49.147 (3) (dm) of the statutes, as created to read:

by 2009 Wsconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed.

49.162(3) (d) Within 30 days after the end of each

SecTioN 9. 49.162 (3) (a) of the statutes, as created calendamuartey the departmerghall submit a report to

by 2009 Wisconsin Act 28is amended to read:
49.162(3) (a) The department shall provide-tagp
2—590tran5|t|onal jobs under the demonstrauon prOJect

SecTion 10. 49.162 (3) (a) of thetatutes, as fafcted

by 2009 Wsconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read:

the joint committee on finance that outlines the depart
ment’sprogress in implementing the demonstration-proj
ect as described in pafam) and that identifies the
employersparticipating in the demonstratigoroject.
Thereport under thiparagraph may be combined with
thereport under s. 49.147 (3) (dm).

SecTION 14. 49.162 (3) (d) of the statutes, as created
by 2009 Wsconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed.

SecTioN 16. 106.14 of the statutes is renumbered
106.14(1).

SecTION 18. 106.14(2) of the statutes is created to
read:
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106.14(2) The department shall publicize and main andReinvestment Act of 2009 are no longer available
tain on its job center Vb site information related to the supportan expansion dfial jobs under section 49.147
job programs under ss. 49.143) and 49.162 so that (3) of the statutes, asfatted by this act, and the project
employersand individuals seeking employment may undersection 49.162 of the statutes, deeted by this
obtaininformation about the programs, including how to act,the department shall publish a notice in thedah-

participatein them. N sin Administrative Register that states the date on which
SecTion 20. Nonstatutory provisions. thefederal moneys may no longer be obtained.
(1) DETERMINE WHETHER PAYMENTS ARE MATCHING (4) EVALUATION OF TRANSITIONAL JOBSPROJECT. The

FUNDS. The department of children and families shall departmenbf children and families shall evaluate the
determinevhether any amounfsaid by the state toward  gemonstratiorproject undesection 49.162 of the stat
the earned income tax credit from tteg@propriation utes,as afected by this act, and iffectiveness in Mi
undersection 20.835 (2) (f) of the statutes and tfor waukeeCounty Dane CountyRacine CountyKenosha
weatherizatiorand low—income engy assistance p+o County,Rock CountyBrown Countyand other regions

gramsunder sections 16.26 and 16.27 of the statutes froMq¢ e siate, as determined by the department, and no later
theappropriation under section 20.505 (3) (1) of the stat yhan june 30, 201 submit a report of its evaluation to the

utesqualify as statenatching funds for federal moneys joint committee on finance and to the appropriate stand

_rlt_ace:;/ed‘rom theF'Err(;por?jry ,;l\hssitanc_e forFlz\leedy Fam d ing committees of the legislature in the manner provided
fies Emegency Fund under the American Recovery and ., qersection 13.172 (3) of the statutes.

ReinvestmenAct of 2009, (5) ADDITIONAL FUNDING FORPROGRAMS. If any other
(1m) RUBLISHNOTICEIN THE WISCONSINADMINISTRA- : .
federal funding becomes available for the programs
TIVE REGISTERTHAT FUNDING IS AVAILABLE. The depart undersections 49.147 (3) and 49 162 of the statutes. as
mentof children and families shall determine whether the : : (3) : . "
affectedby this act, the department of children and fami

expansionof trial jobs under section 49.147 (3) of the lies shalltak i that b 1o obtai
statutesas afected by this act, and of the project under 1es shalltake any actions thal may be necessary to obtain

section49.162 of the statutes, aseated by this act,isa  thefunding and use it for those programs.
mechanisnfor obtaining some or all of available federal Section 22. Effective dates. This acttakes dfct on
moneysfrom the Bmporary Assistance for Needy Fami  theday after publication, except as follows:

lies Emegency Fund under the American Recovery and _ (1) The amendment of sections 49.147 (3)(tg)
Reinvestmenact of 2009. If the department determines SECTION 3) and 49.162 (3) (a) (byeBTion 9) of the stat
thatexpanding those programs, as providethimact, is ~ utesand the creation of section8.147 (3) (cm) and (dm)
the preferred mechanism for obtaining that fedéat and49.162 (3) (am) and (d) difie statutes takefett on
ing, the department shall publish a notice in thedah-  the date stated in the notice publishedi®department
sin Administrative Register that states the date on which©f children and families undegrtion 20 (1m) of this
thedepartment made that determination. act.

(2) PRUBLISH NOTICE IN THE WISCONSIN ADMINISTRA- (2) The repeal of sections 49.147 (3) (cm) and (dm)
TIVE REGISTERTHAT FUNDING IS NOT AVAILABLE. If, after and49.162 (3) (am) and (d) of the statutes ancthend
making the determination under subsection (1m), the ment of sections 49.147 (3) (a) (bsc3ion 4) and 49.162
departmenof children and families determines that-fed (3) (a) (by EcTion 10) of the statutes takefett onthe
eral moneys from the @mporary Assistance fddeedy datestated in the noticpublished by the department of
FamiliesEmegency Fund under the American Recovery childrenand families undere®Tion 20 (2) of this act.




